ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-4267

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

COUNCIL SPONSOR: FALCONER/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: GRANTS

RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 13'S APPLICATION FOR ASSISTANCE FROM THE LOUISIANA OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF HAZARDOUS SUITS AND GAS DETECTOR.

WHEREAS, Fire Protection District No. 13 ("FPD No. 13") provides fire protection to residents in the unincorporated area of St. Tammany Parish around Goodbee; and

WHEREAS, FPD No. 13 seeks funds to purchase six level A Hazmat suits and one MutliRae gas detector; and

WHEREAS, the purchase of this equipment would give the district the ability to perform a rapid rescue and/or take early defensive measures to stop or minimize a hazardous release and would prove invaluable to public safety.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES to support Fire Protection District No. 13's grant application for assistance from the Louisiana Office of Community Development.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	D ADOPTED ON THE $\underline{5}$ DAY OF $\underline{\text{FEBRUARY}}$, 2015, ISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING
	RICHARD E. TANNER, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:	

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT

St. Tammany Fire District No. 13 is filing a grant application through the Office of Community Development for the Local Government Assistance Program to apply for funds to purchase new equipment.